Loans to third parties 15,110 — — — — — 15,110
Financial assets at fair value

through profit or loss 109,068 — — — — — 109,068
Deferred tax assets 1,726 — — — — — 1,726

821,375 — — — — — 821,375

Current assets
Inventories 733 — — — — — 733
Trade and other receivables 174,275 75 — — — — 174,350
Loans to associates 1,756 — — — — — 1,756
Loans to third parties 56,974 — — — — — 56,974
Financial assets at fair value

through profit or loss — 969,818 — — (969,818) — —

Tax recoverable 3,348 — — — — — 3,348
Bank balances and cash 162,674 920 — (72,775) 969,818 — 1,060,637

399,760 970,813 — (72,775) — — 1,297,798

Assets included in disposal
group classified as held
for sale 45,295 — — — — — 45,295

445,055 970,813 — (72,775) — — 1,343,093

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF
THE GROUP AFTER COMPLETION OF THE VERY SUBSTANTIAL

ACQUISITION AND VERY SUBSTANTIAL DISPOSAL

– IV-2 –

The Group at
31 December

2018
Pro forma adjustments in respect

of the Very Substantial Acquisition and Very Substantial Disposal

Unaudited
pro forma

the Group at
31 December

2018
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
(Audited) (Unaudited)

Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 4 Note 5 Note 6

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 95,547 3,511 — — — — 99,058
Deferred revenue 26,419 — — — — — 26,419
Contingent consideration

payables 40,948 — — — — — 40,948
Convertible notes 70,323 — — — — — 70,323
Income tax liabilities 3,242 3,246 — — — — 6,488
Common stock subject to

redemption — 929,737 — — — (929,737) —

236,479 936,494 — — — (929,737) 243,236

Liabilities included in
disposal group classified
as held for sale 16,558 — — — — — 16,558

253,037 936,494 — — — (929,737) 259,794

Net current assets 192,018 34,319 — (72,775) — 929,737 1,083,299

Total assets less current
liabilities 1,013,393 34,319 — (72,775) — 929,737 1,904,674

Non-current liabilities
Deferred tax liabilities 33,419 3 — — — — 33,422

33,419 3 — — — — 33,422

Net assets 979,974 34,316 — (72,775) — 929,737 1,871,252

EQUITY
Share capital 340 34,316 (34,316) — — — 340
Reserves 963,042 — 186,918 (19,758) — 252,423 1,382,625

Equity attributable to equity
holders of the Company 963,382 34,316 152,602 (19,460) — 248,612 1,379,452

Non-controlling interests 16,592 — (152,602) (53,315) — 681,125 491,800

Total equity 979,974 34,316 — (72,775) — 929,737 1,871,252

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF
THE GROUP AFTER COMPLETION OF THE VERY SUBSTANTIAL

ACQUISITION AND VERY SUBSTANTIAL DISPOSAL

– IV-3 –

Unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income

The Group
for the year

ended
31 December

2018

Pro forma adjustments in respect of the
Very Substantial Acquisition and Very

Substantial Disposal

Unaudited
pro forma
the Group

for the year
ended

31 December
2018

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
(Audited)

Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 4

Continuing operations:
Revenue 343,363 — — — 343,363
Cost of revenue (217,836) — — — (217,836)

Gross profit 125,527 — — — 125,527
Other income 19,613 16,812 — — 36,425
Selling and marketing expenses (75,150) — — — (75,150)
Administrative expenses (371,292) (5,452) — (72,775) (449,519)
Share-based compensation expense (29,037) — — — (29,037)
Research and development expenses (10,948) — — — (10,948)
Finance costs (2,271) — — — (2,271)
Share of losses of associates (16,662) — — — (16,662)
Fair value changes of financial assets at

fair value through profit or loss 8,151 — — — 8,151
Fair value changes of contingent

consideration payables 45,332 — — — 45,332
Loss on fair value changes of convertible

notes (1,691) — — — (1,691)
Change in fair value of common stock

subject to possible redemption — (7,549) — — (7,549)
Impairment of assets (230,969) — — — (230,969)

Loss before income tax (539,397) 3,811 — (72,775) (608,361)
Income tax credit/(expense) 15,456 (3,811) — — 11,645

Loss for the year from continuing
operations (523,941) — — (72,775) (596,716)

Discontinued operations:
Loss for the year from discontinued

operations (173,572) — — — (173,572)

Loss for the year (697,513) — — (72,775) (770,288)

Other comprehensive income
Item that may be subsequently reclassified

to profit or loss:
Currency translation differences 11,359 — — — 11,359

Total comprehensive loss for the year (686,154) — — (72,775) (758,929)

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF
THE GROUP AFTER COMPLETION OF THE VERY SUBSTANTIAL

ACQUISITION AND VERY SUBSTANTIAL DISPOSAL

– IV-4 –

The Group
for the year

ended
31 December

2018

Pro forma adjustments in respect of the
Very Substantial Acquisition and Very

Substantial Disposal

Unaudited
pro forma
the Group

for the year
ended

31 December
2018

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
(Audited)

Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 4

Profit/(Loss) for the year attributable to:
Equity holders of the Company

— Continuing operations (449,398) — 199,109 (19,460) (269,749)
— Discontinued operations (173,572) — — — (173,572)

Non-controlling interests
— Continuing operations (74,543) — (199,109) (53,315) (326,967)
— Discontinued operations — — — — —

(697,513) — — (72,775) (770,288)

Total comprehensive income/(loss) for
the year attributable to:

Equity holders of the Company
— Continuing operations (439,315) — 199,109 (19,460) (259,666)
— Discontinued operations (173,572) — — — (173,572)

Non-controlling interests
— Continuing operations (73,267) — (199,109) (53,315) (325,691)
— Discontinued operations — — — — —

(686,154) — — (72,775) (758,929)

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF
THE GROUP AFTER COMPLETION OF THE VERY SUBSTANTIAL

ACQUISITION AND VERY SUBSTANTIAL DISPOSAL

– IV-5 –

Unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of cash flows

The Group
for the year

ended
31 December

2018

Pro forma adjustments in respect of the
Very Substantial Acquisition and Very

Substantial Disposal

Unaudited
pro forma
the Group

for the year
ended

31 December
2018

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
(Audited) (Unaudited)

Note 1 Note 2 Note 4 Note 5

Cash flows from operating activities
Loss before income tax
— Continuing operations (539,397) — — — (539,397)
— Discontinued operations (173,572) — — — (173,572)

(712,969) — — — (712,969)

Adjustments for:
Depreciation of property, plant and

equipment 39,201 (15,203) — — 23,998
Amortisation of intangible assets 99,598 — — — 99,598
Interest expense 2,271 — — — 2,271
Bank interest income (2,417) — — — (2,417)
Interest income from loans to third parties (7,753) — — — (7,753)
Interest income form loans to associates (170) — — — (170)
Impairment of assets 358,579 — — — 358,579
Loss on disposal of property, plant and

equipment 1,265 — — — 1,265
Loss on disposal of subsidiaries 28,695 — — — 28,695
Gain on disposal of financial assets at fair

value through profit or loss (185) — — — (185)
Gain on disposal of interest in associates 3,300 — — — 3,300
Fair value change on financial assets at fair

value through profit or loss (8,151) — — — (8,151)
Fair value change of contingent

consideration payables (45,332) — — — (45,332)
Fair value change of convertible notes 1,691 — — — 1,691
Share of losses of associates 16,662 — — — 16,662
Expenses relating to the Restructuring — — (72,775) — (72,775)
Share-based compensation expense 29,037 — — — 29,037

Operating loss before working capital
changes (196,678) (15,203) (72,775) — (284,656)

Decrease in inventories 463 — — — 463
Increase in trade and other receivables (249,393) (156,426) — — (405,819)
Increase in trade and other payables 318,528 — — — 318,528
Increase in deferred revenue 19,882 — — — 19,882

Cash (used in) operations (107,198) (171,629) (72,775) — (351,602)
Interest received 20,419 — — — 20,419
Income tax paid (9,494) 359 — — (9,135)

Net cash used in operating activities (96,273) (171,270) (72,775) — (340,318)

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF
THE GROUP AFTER COMPLETION OF THE VERY SUBSTANTIAL

ACQUISITION AND VERY SUBSTANTIAL DISPOSAL

– IV-6 –

The Group
for the year

ended
31 December

2018

Pro forma adjustments in respect of the
Very Substantial Acquisition and Very

Substantial Disposal

Unaudited
pro forma
the Group

for the year
ended

31 December
2018

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
(Audited) (Unaudited)

Note 1 Note 2 Note 4 Note 5

Cash flows from investing activities
Placement of time deposit with maturity

over three months (6,863) — — — (6,863)
Decrease in restricted bank balances 52,410 — — — 52,410